

Nos. 00-55532, 00-55666, 00-55789

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
SYLVIA SCOTT, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

PASADENA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

\_\_\_\_\_  
BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL

\_\_\_\_\_  
BILL LANN LEE  
Acting Assistant Attorney  
General

MARK L. GROSS  
LINDA F. THOME  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 66078  
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078  
(202) 514-4706

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED . . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT . . . . .	6
I. PLAINTIFFS LACKED STANDING TO BRING THIS ACTION . . . . .	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT . . . . .	13
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ISSUING AN INJUNCTION AFFECTING ALL OF PUSD'S SCHOOLS . . . . .	17
CONCLUSION . . . . .	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<u>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</u> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) . . . . .	13, 15, 16
<u>Allen v. Wright</u> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) . . . . .	8
<u>Brewer v. West Irondequoit Cent. Sch. Dist.</u> , 212 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	14
<u>Bush v. Vera</u> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) . . . . .	16
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</u> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) . . . . .	10, 11
<u>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson</u> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	13, 14, 16
<u>Coral Constr. Co. v. King County</u> , 941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	16
<u>Dothard v. Rawlinson</u> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977) . . . . .	16
<u>Heckler v. Mathews</u> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) . . . . .	8

**CASES (continued):**

**PAGE**

Hodgers-Durgin v. De La Vina, 199 F.3d 1037  
(9th Cir. 1999) (9th Cir.) (en banc) . . . . . 11

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996) . . . . . 7, 8

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . . 7, 10

Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995) . . . . . 13

Milliken v. Bradley, 418 U.S. 717 (1974) . . . . . 19

Milliken v. Bradley, 433 U.S. 267 (1977) . . . . . 19

Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis, 407 U.S. 165 (1972) . . . . . 10, 18

Northeastern Fla. Chapter of the Assoc.  
Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville,  
508 U.S. 656 (1993) . . . . . 5, 8

Palmer v. Thompson, 403 U.S. 217 (1971) . . . . . 15

Regents of Univ. of Calif. v. Bakke,  
438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . . 14

Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993) . . . . . 14

Texas v. Lesage, 120 S. Ct. 467 (1999) . . . . . 8

Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,  
409 U.S. 205 (1972) . . . . . 12

United States v. Hays, 515 U.S. 737 (1995) . . . . . 8

United States v. Paradise, 480 U.S. 149 (1987) . . . . . 16

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan  
Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) . . . . . 14

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976) . . . . . 14

Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886) . . . . . 14

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:**

**PAGE**

U.S. Constitution:  
    Amend. V . . . . . 3  
    Amend. XIV . . . . . 3, 13  
        Equal Protection Clause . . . . . 13-15, 17

Civil Rights Act,  
    Title IV, 42 U.S.C. 2000c-6 . . . . . 1  
    Title VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d . . . . . 1, 3

Fair Housing Act,  
    42 U.S.C. 3601 . . . . . 12

42 U.S.C. 1983 . . . . . 3

42 U.S.C. 1985 . . . . . 3

California Constitution, Article I,  
    Section 7 . . . . . 3  
    Section 31(a) . . . . . 6
